# OP \$40.00 2897597

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM329745

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LIEN

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VALVEXCHANGE, INC.		01/21/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARK KUSNER CO., LPA		
Doing Business As:	Kusner & Jaffe		
Street Address:	6150 Parkland Boulevard, Suite 105		
Internal Address:	Paragon Center II		
City:	Mayfield Heights		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44124		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2897597	VALVEXCHANGE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4406841095

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 440-684-1090

**Email:** lcahill@kusnerjaffe.com

Correspondent Name: Michael A. Jaffe, Kusner & Jaffe
Address Line 1: 6150 Parkland Boulevard, Suite 105

Address Line 2: Paragon Center II

Address Line 4: Mayfield Heights, OHIO 44124

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IV-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael A. Jaffe
SIGNATURE:	/Michael A. Jaffe/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=IV-Memorandum-of-Debt-Obligation#page1.tif source=IV-Memorandum-of-Debt-Obligation#page2.tif

source=IV-Memorandum-of-Debt-Obligation#page3.tif source=IV-Memorandum-of-Debt-Obligation#page4.tif source=IV-Memorandum-of-Debt-Obligation#page5.tif

# MEMORANDUM OF DEBT OBLIGATION

WHEREAS, the law firm of Kusner & Jaffe, a corporation established under the name Mark Kusner Co., LPA, pursuant to the laws of the state of Ohio, having a principal place of business at 6150 Parkland Boulevard, Suite 105, Mayfield Heights, Ohio 44124 ("CREDITOR") has performed legal services and paid certain fees on behalf of ValveXchange, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 6080 Greenwood Plaza Boulevard, Suite B, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 ("DEBTOR").

WHEREAS, the principal assets of DEBTOR are the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications identified on attached Schedule I.

WHEREAS, DEBTOR acknowledges the obligation to pay CREDITOR for unpaid invoices totaling approximately \$78,457.99 ("THE DEBTS") for:

- (i) legal services rendered by CREDITOR, and
- (ii) government fees and foreign associate fees paid by CREDITOR on behalf of DEBTOR,

in connection with the acquisition and maintenance of patents and patent applications in the United States and foreign countries.

WHEREAS, DEBTOR acknowledges being advised that, in the event of nonpayment of THE DEBTS, CREDITOR intends to assert a creditor's lien against DEBTOR, as secured by the assets listed on attached **Schedule I** and/or assert a claim in a court of appropriate jurisdiction to obtain payment of THE DEBTS.

DEBTOR:

Dr. Ivan Vesely

Founder & Director

ValveXchange, Inc.

Date:\_\_\_

CREDITOR:

Michael Jaffe

Partner/Owner

Mark Kusner Co., LPA dba Kusner & Jaffe

## A. UNITED STATES PATENTS

<u>Owner</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
ValveXchange Inc.	7758640	20-Jul-2010	CARDIOVASCUŁAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	8460369	11-Jun-2013	TOOLS FOR REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF EXCHANGEABLE CARDIOVASCULAR VALVES
ValveXchange Inc.	8486138	16-Jul-2013	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROSTHETIC VALVE REMOVAL
ValveXchange Inc.	8925164	06-Jan-2015	VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH EXCHANGEABLE VALVE MEMBER AND A TOOL SET FOR EXCHANGING THE VALVE MEMBER

# B. UNITED STATES PATENTS APPLICATIONS

<u>Owner</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
ValveXchange Inc.	13/500359	05-Apr-2012	COLLAPSIBLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	13/995559	19-Jun-2013	RESIZABLE VALVE BASE FOR CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	11/760840	11-Jun-2007	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	12/446469	21-Apr-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE AND ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	13/500658	06-Apr-2012	MULTI-FUNCTION VALVE EXCHANGE APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME

PAGE 1 OF 4

# C. FOREIGN PATENTS

Owner	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	1671608	30-Jul-2008	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	France	1671608	30-Jul-2008	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange inc.	Germany	1671608	30-Jul-2008	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	Italy	1671608	30-Jui-2008	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	Netherlands	1671608	30-Jul-2008	CARD:OVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange inc.	Sweden	1671608	30-Jul-2008	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	United Kingdom	1671608	30-Jul-2008	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	1872743	05-Aug-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	France	1872743	05-Aug-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	Germany	1872743	05-Aug-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	Itaiy	1872743	05-Aug-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	Netherlands	1872743	05-Aug-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	Sweden	1872743	05-Aug-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	United Kingdom	1872743	05-Aug-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2592128	16-Mar-2010	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH RESIZABLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange inc.	Canada	2667310	27-Mar-2012	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE AND ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2675376	10-Jย1-2012	TOOLS FOR REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF EXCHANGEABLE CARDIOVASCULAR VALVES
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2696055	10-Dec-2013	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROSTHETIC VALVE REMOVAL

PAGE 2 OF 4

## D. FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Owner</u>	Country	App No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
ValveXchange Inc.	PCT	PCT/US2010/052451	13-Oct-10	COLLAPSIBLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2777062	05-Apr-2012	COLLAPSIBLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	10823993.0	13-Apr-2012	-COLLAPSIBLE DOCKING STATION
ValveXchange Inc.	PCT	PCT/US2012/20298	05-Jan-2012	RESIZABLE VALVE BASE FOR CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2822072	17-Jun-2013	RESIZABLE VALVE BASE FOR CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	12732169,3	28-Jun-2013	RESIZABLE VALVE BASE FOR CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	PCT	PCT/US2007/022199	18-Oct-2007	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE AND ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2764601	18-Oct-2007	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE AND ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	07839653.8	22-Apr-2009	CARDIOVASCULAR VALVE AND ASSEMBLY
ValveXchange Inc.	PCT	PCT/US2008/000587	17-Jan-2008	TOOLS FOR REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF EXCHANGEABLE CARDIOVASCULAR VALVES
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	08724554.4	17-Jan-2008	TOOLS FOR REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF EXCHANGEABLE CARDIOVASCULAR VALVES
ValveXchange Inc.	PCT	PCT/US2008/073565	19-Aug-2008	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROSTHETIC VALVE REMOVAL
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	08798161.9	19-Aug-2008	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROSTHETIC VALVE REMOVAL
ValveXchange Inc.	PCT	PCT/US2009/056633	11-Sep-2009	VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH EXCHANGEABLE VALVE MEMBER AND A TOOL SET FOR EXCHANGING THE VALVE MEMBER
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2736817	10-Mar-2011	VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH EXCHANGEABLE VALVE MEMBER AND A TOOL SET FOR EXCHANGING THE VALVE MEMBER
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	09813659.1	11-Sep-2009	VALVE ASSEMBLY WITH EXCHANGEABLE VALVE MEMBER AND A TOOL SET FOR EXCHANGING THE VALVE MEMBER
ValveXchange Inc.	PCT	PCT/US2010/052638	14-Oct-2010	MULTI-FUNCTION VALVE EXCHANGE APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME $% \left( 1,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0$
ValveXchange Inc.	Canada	2777063	05-Apr-2012	MULTI-FUNCTION VALVE EXCHANGE APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME
ValveXchange Inc.	European Patent Convention	10824082.1	13-Apr-2012	MULTI-FUNCTION VALVE EXCHANGE APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME

PAGE 3 OF 4

#### E. U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Owner</u>

Reg. No.

Reg. Date

<u>Mark</u>

ValveXchange Inc.

2897597

10/26/2004

VALVEXCHANGE

PAGE 4 OF 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0313

**RECORDED: 01/22/2015**